

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2012 No. 1989**

**PENSIONS, ENGLAND AND WALES**

**The Local Government Pension Scheme  
(Miscellaneous) Regulations 2012**

*Made* - - - - *27th July 2012*  
*Laid before Parliament* *1st August 2012*  
*Coming into force* *1st October 2012*

**THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME  
(MISCELLANEOUS) REGULATIONS 2012**

1. Citation, extent, interpretation and commencement
2. Amendment of the Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006
3. In regulation 2 (interpretation), in paragraph (1) in the definition...
4. Amendment of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007
5. In regulation 1 (citation, commencement, interpretation and application), in paragraph...
6. In regulation 2 (active members)— (a) In paragraph (1) for...
7. For regulation 8(1) (final pay: general), substitute—
8. In regulation 14A (election to pay additional contributions: survivor benefits),...
9. In regulation 18 (flexible retirement), for paragraph (1) substitute—
10. In regulation 26 (meaning of “eligible child”), in paragraph (6)...
11. In regulation 28 (children’s pensions: active members) for paragraph (1),...
12. In regulation 30 (choice of early payment of pension)—
13. In regulation 30A (choice of payment of pension: pensioner member...
14. For regulation 31 (early payment of pension: ill-health), substitute— (1) This regulation applies to— (a) a member who has...
15. In regulation 33 (survivor benefits: deferred members), for paragraph (2)...
16. In regulation 34 (children’s pensions: deferred members), for paragraph (1)...
17. In regulation 39 (commutation and small pensions), for paragraph (1)...
18. Amendment of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2008
19. In regulation 3 (membership accrued before 1st April 2008: active...

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

20. In regulation 10 (the 85 year rule), for paragraph (1)(b)...
21. In Schedule 1, in the list of provisions of the...
22. In Schedule 2— (a) for paragraph 1 substitute— Subject to paragraph 7, where a member—
23. Amendment of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008
24. In regulation 6 (employees of non-Scheme employers: transferee admission bodies)—...
25. For regulation 7 (admission agreements – further provisions), substitute— (1) An admission agreement with a community admission body or...
26. After regulation 8A (eligibility for membership: employees transferring from the...
27. In regulation 9 (eligibility in certain cases of persons who...
28. In regulation 12 (further restrictions on eligibility)—
29. For regulation 13 (joining the scheme) substitute— (1) Subject to paragraphs (3) and (4), an employee of...
30. In regulation 18 (contributions during child related leave)—
31. In regulation 19 (contributions during reserve forces service leave), in...
32. In regulation 20 (contributions during trade dispute absence), in paragraph...
33. In regulation 21 (contributions during absences with permission)—
34. In regulation 32 (admission agreement funds), for paragraph (5) substitute —...
35. In regulation 38 (special circumstances where revised actuarial valuations and...
36. In regulation 56 (first instance determinations: ill-health), in paragraph (1A)...
37. In regulation 66 (statements of policy about exercise of discretionary...
38. In regulation 68 (annual benefit statements) for paragraph (2), substitute —...
39. After regulation 68, insert— Joint liability in respect of annual...
40. In regulation 83 (inward transfers of pension rights), in paragraph...
41. In regulation 86 (changes of fund), in paragraph (4)(a), for...
42. In Schedule 1 (interpretation)— (a) after the definition of “the...
43. In Schedule 2 (Scheme employers)— (a) in Part 1—
44. In Schedule 3 (matters to be included in admission agreements...
45. Part 1 of Schedule 4 (Appropriate funds) is amended as...
46. Savings  
Signature  
Explanatory Note